A limited number of events can have a dramatic impact on the
annual impairment amounts. To provide perspective, the graphic
below highlights the concentration of GWI amounts recorded in
the top three events [see Top 3 GWI Concentration, as shown
in the middle panel]. The top three GWI events accounted for
20% of the 2014 aggregate GWI amount. The 2013 pro forma
concentration decreased slightly to 21% from 22% [see Top 3
GWI] as a result of the expanded dataset. It should be noted that
the top three impairments (totaling $4.7 billion) remained the same
in 2013 using both the prior and the new methodology.

Lastly, while not a sole or definitive indicator of impairment, market
capitalization should not be ignored during a goodwill impairment test.
Market-to-book ratios for both the entirety of the 2015 Study as well
as for those companies that recorded a GWI are also provided [see
Median Market-to-Book in the bottom panel of the graphic]. The 2013
pro forma market-to-book ratio for all U.S companies in the study
climbed to 2.1x, compared to 1.8x under the prior methodology. This
increase is a function of the expanded dataset.

Goodwill Landscape

� �

� �

  Goodwill Added

   Goodwill Balance EOY

$285 $462

1,391 1,523

1.8x 1.8x 2.0x

1.8x 2.1x 2.1x

2013 2013
Pro Forma

2014

Goodwill Activity*
(in $billions)

M&A Activity*
Number of Closed Deals
Deal Value (in $billions)

2,537 2,615

147
152

157

2,746

Top 3 GWI
Concentration

Top 3 GWI

Total GWI

Median Market
All U.S. Companies

GWI Companies

Goodwill
Impairment

22% 21% 20%

-to-Book

Goodwill
Impairment 21 2622

*Source: S&P Capital IQ®. M&A Activity based on transactions closed in each year, where U.S. publicly-traded companies acquired a 50% or greater interest.

2015 U.S. Goodwill Impairment Study

4 |

Industry Focus: Oil & Gas

One year ago, as of the preparation of the 2014 Study, the Oil & Gas
industry was thriving due to continued production expansion and oil
prices hovering around $100 per barrel. Valuation multiples reflected
expected continued sector growth, and the commodity price outlook
remained favorable, as it had been for several years. The U.S. Oil &
Gas industry was in its renaissance, thanks in part to the convergence